

No. 16-1161

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BEVERLY R. GILL, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

WILLIAM WHITFORD, ET AL.,

Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Wisconsin**

**BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFFS IN THE
MARYLAND REDISTRICTING LITIGATION,
BENISEK v. LAMONE
(FORMERLY *SHAPIRO v. McMANUS*),
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING NEITHER PARTY**

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY

Counsel of Record

PAUL W. HUGHES

Mayer Brown LLP

1999 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

mkimberly@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for the Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Interest of the *Amici* and
Summary of the Argument 1

Argument..... 4

 A. Single-district partisan gerrymandering
 claims are justiciable under the First
 Amendment retaliation doctrine..... 5

 B. *Amici*'s evidence of unlawful First
 Amendment retaliation in Maryland's
 2011 redistricting is compelling..... 13

 C. The Court should not pass upon the
 justiciability or merits of any claim not
 before it 15

Conclusion 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	2, 7
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze,</i> 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	10
<i>Baker v. Carr,</i> 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	6, 7
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah,</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	8
<i>Davis v. Bandemer,</i> 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	3, 7, 8
<i>Elrod v. Burns,</i> 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	9
<i>Hartman v. Moore,</i> 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	10
<i>INS v. Chadha,</i> 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	7
<i>LULAC v. Perry,</i> 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	4, 8
<i>Nixon v. United States,</i> 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	6
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,</i> 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	8
<i>Reynolds v. Sims,</i> 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	9, 10, 16

<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War,</i> 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	5
<i>Shapiro v. McManus,</i> 136 S. Ct. 450 (2015).....	1, 4, 17
<i>Shapiro v. McManus,</i> 203 F. Supp. 3d 579 (D. Md. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sims v. Apfel,</i> 530 U.S. 103 (2000).....	16
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	8
<i>Suarez Corp. Indus. v. McGraw,</i> 202 F.3d 676 (4th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton,</i> 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	9
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,</i> 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	6
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer,</i> 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	4-7, 10
<i>Warth v. Seldin,</i> 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	6, 9
<i>Zherka v. Amicone,</i> 634 F.3d 642 (2d Cir. 2011)	7, 11
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton,</i> 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	6, 7
